

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET
SCHEDULED

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 11-1464

CUMBERLAND COAL RESOURCES LP,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

and

SECRETARY OF LABOR,
MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION (MSHA),

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION
OF THE FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

HEIDI W. STRASSLER
Associate Solicitor

W. CHRISTIAN SCHUMANN
Counsel, Appellate Litigation

ROBIN A. ROSENBLUTH
Senior Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
1100 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 2200
Arlington, VA 22209-2296
Telephone: (202) 693-9333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS.....	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	2
B. Facts and Procedural History.....	6
C. The Judge's Decision.....	14
D. The Decision of the Commission.....	16
E. The Judge's Decision On Remand.....	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	20
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	22
A. Statutory Interpretation Under the Mine Act.....	22
B. The Substantial Evidence Test.....	24
II. IN EVALUATING WHETHER A VIOLATION OF SECTION 75.380(d)(7)(iv)'S REQUIREMENT REGARDING THE LOCATION OF LIFELINES IS S&S, ONE MUST ASSUME THE OCCURRENCE OF AN EMERGENCY IN WHICH MINERS WOULD NEED TO USE THE LIFELINE TO ESCAPE FROM THE MINE.....	25

III.	CUMBERLAND’S ASSERTION THAT THE COMMISSION COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY MISAPPLYING THE COMMISSION’S <u>MATHIES</u> TEST IS UNAVAILABLE.....	34
IV.	SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS, AND INDEED COMPELS, THE COMMISSION’S FINDING THAT, ASSUMING THE OCCURRENCE OF EMERGENCIES IN WHICH MINERS WOULD NEED TO USE THE LIFELINES, THE VIOLATIONS WERE S&S.....	43
A.	The Commission Properly Declined To Consider Evidence of Redundant Safety Protections.....	44
B.	Assuming the Occurrence of Emergencies In Which Miners Would Need to Use the Lifelines, Substantial Evidence Supports, and Indeed Compels, the Commission's Finding that the Violations Were S&S.....	48
1.	The December 6, 2007, Belt Entry Violations...	49
2.	The December 7, 2007, December 10, 2007, and December 11, 2007, track entry violations.....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Amax Coal Co.</u> , 18 FMSHRC 1355 (1996).....	46
<u>Alexander v. Sandoval</u> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	34
<u>American Coal Co.</u> , 29 FMSHRC 252 (2007) (ALJ), <u>aff'd on other grounds</u> , 29 FMSHRC 941 (2007).....	40
<u>Anderson Sand & Gravel</u> , 21 FMSHRC 186 (1999) (ALJ).....	40
<u>Arizona Public Service Co. v. EPA</u> , 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 532 U.S. 970 (2001).....	23
<u>Bell Atlantic Telephone Cos. v. FCC</u> , 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	23
<u>Brown v. Gardner</u> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	34
* <u>Buck Creek Coal Co. v. MSHA</u> , 52 F.3d 133 (7th Cir. 1995).....	18, 22, 46, 51, 55
<u>Cement Div., National Gypsum Co.</u> , 3 FMSHRC 822 (1981)...	3, 26, 42
<u>Chaney Creek Coal Corp. v. FMSHRC</u> , 866 F.2d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	24
<u>Chemical Manufacturers Ass'n v. EPA</u> , 919 F.2d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	29
* <u>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	23, 38
<u>City of Tacoma, Washington v. FERC</u> , 331 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23
<u>Coles v. Penny</u> , 531 F.2d 609 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	33
<u>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</u> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<u>Consolidation Coal Co.</u> , 6 FMSHRC 189 (1984).....	40
<u>Consolidation Coal Co. v. FMSHRC</u> , 824 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	3, 29, 30, 33
<u>Emery Mining Corp.</u> , 9 FMSHRC 1997 (1987).....	4
<u>Energy West Mining Co. v. FMSHRC</u> , 40 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	37
<u>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco</u> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	32, 33
<u>Florence Mining Co.</u> , 11 FMSHRC 747 (1989).....	40
<u>Halverson v. Slater</u> , 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	23
<u>Harlan Cumberland Coal Co.</u> , 19 FMSHRC 911 (1997) (ALJ), <u>aff'd in part on other grounds and rev'd</u> <u>in part on other grounds</u> , 20 FMSHRC 1275 (1998).....	40
<u>Levy v. Sterling Holding Co., LLC</u> , 544 F.3d 493 (3d Cir. 2008), <u>cert. denied</u> , 129 S.Ct. 2837 (2009).....	38
<u>Manalapan Mining Co.</u> , 18 FMSHRC 1375 (1996).....	38, 40
<u>Maple Creek Mining, Inc.</u> , 27 FMSRHC 555 (2005).....	40
<u>M.A. Walker Co.</u> , 19 FMSHRC 1193 (1997) (ALJ).....	40
<u>Mathies Coal Co.</u> , 6 FMSHRC 1 (1984).....	1, 15-19, 21, 26, 33-39, 42, 48, 49
<u>National Cable and Telecommunications Ass'n v.</u> <u>Brand X Internet</u> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	38
<u>Northwest Environmental Advocates v. City of Portland</u> , 56 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 518 U.S. 1018 (1996).....	33
<u>Original Sixteen to One Mine, Inc.</u> , 27 FMSHRC 600 (2005) (ALJ).....	40
<u>Public Citizen, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Health</u> <u>and Human Services</u> , 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	34

<u>RAG Cumberland Resources LP v. FMSHRC,</u> 272 F.3d 590 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	4, 24
<u>Rushton Mining Co.,</u> 11 FMSHRC 1432 (1989).....	40, 43
* <u>Secretary of Labor v. Excel Mining, LLC,</u> 334 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23, 24
<u>Secretary of Labor v. FMSHRC,</u> 111 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	35, 36, 45
<u>Secretary of Labor, MSHA v. National Cement Co. of California,</u> 494 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21, 37
<u>Secretary of Labor v. National Cement Co. of California, Inc.,</u> 573 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2009)....	3, 24, 38
<u>Secretary of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.,</u> 411 F.3d 256 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	29
<u>Secretary of Labor on behalf of Bushnell v. Cannelton Industries, Inc.,</u> 867 F.2d 1432 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	23, 24
<u>Twentymile Coal Co.,</u> 29 FMSHRC 806 (2007) (ALJ).....	40
<u>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,</u> 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	3
<u>UMWA v. FMSHRC,</u> 671 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	28
<u>United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1564 v. Albertson's, Inc.,</u> 207 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2000).....	39
<u>United States v. Estate of Romani,</u> 523 U.S. 517 (1998).....	33
<u>United States v. Fausto,</u> 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	32
* <u>United States v. Peterson,</u> 538 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2008) ...	28, 36
<u>Walker Stone Co. v. Secretary of Labor,</u> 156 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 1998).....	30
<u>Western Air Lines, Inc. v. CAB,</u> 495 F.2d 145 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	25
<u>Wolf Run Mining Co. v. FMSHRC,</u> 659 F.3d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4

Zeigler Coal, 15 FMSHRC 949 (1993).....37

STATUTES AND CODES

Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977,
30 U.S.C. §§ 801, et seq. (1977).....2

Section 2, 30 U.S.C. § 801(c).....2
Section 101(a), 30 U.S.C. § 811(a).....2
Section 103(a), 30 U.S.C. § 813(a).....2
Section 104, 30 U.S.C. § 814.....2
Section 104(d), 30 U.S.C. § 814(d).....4, 31, 32
*Section 104(d)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 814(d)(1).....3, 4, 7, 20-22,
25-27, 33-38, 45, 46
Section 104(e), 30 U.S.C. § 814(e).....4, 31, 32, 38, 39
Section 105(d), 30 U.S.C. § 815(d).....3
Section 106(a)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 816(a)(1).....24
Section 316, 30 U.S.C. § 876.....5
Section 316(b)(2)(A), 30 U.S.C. § 876(b)(2)(A).....32
Section 316(b)(2)(E)(i)-(v),
30 U.S.C. § 876(b)(2)(E)(i)-(v).....32
Section 316(b)(2)(E)(iv),
30 U.S.C. § 876(b)(2)(E)(iv).....5, 21

30 C.F.R. 75.380(b)(1).....7
30 C.F.R. 75.380(d)(7)(i).....6
30 C.F.R. 75.380(d)(7)(iii).....6
30 C.F.R. 75.380(d)(7)(iv).....1, 2, 6, 10, 12-15, 20, 22,
25-29, 35, 36, 39-41, 48
30 C.F.R. 75.380(d)(7)(v).....6

30 C.F.R. 75.380(d)(7)(vii).....6
30 C.F.R. 75.380(d)(7)(vii)(A).....52
30 C.F.R. 75.380(d)(7)(vii)(B).....52
30 C.F.R. Part 104.....4
30 C.F.R. § 1714-4(c).....6

MISCELLANEOUS

71 Fed. Reg. 12252 (March 9, 2006).....5
71 Fed. Reg. 71430 (December 8, 2006).....5, 6, 52

MINER Act, PL 109-236 (S. 2803) (June 15, 2006)
Section 2(3)(b)(E)(iv).....5, 31

S. Rep. 109-365 (S.2803), 109th Cong. at 6 (2006).....31

S. Rep. No. 181, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 31,
reprinted in Subcommittee of Labor of the Senate
 Committee on Human Resources, 95th Cong., 2d Sess.,
Legislative History of the Federal Mine Safety and
Health Act of 1977 at 619).....30

Moore's Federal Practice, § 134.04[2] (3d ed. 2007).....39

<http://www.MSHA.gov/Fatals/2006/Darby/darbyreport.asp>.....5

<http://www.msha.gov/Fatals/2006/Sago/sagoreport.asp>.....5
